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Sec. 2. The provisions of section 1 are retroactive to Janu-
ary 1, 1965.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 540—S. F. No. 1777

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the West Saint Paul firemen's relief asso-
ciation; establishing the contributions of the members and the city
of West Saint Paul; authorizing the payment of disability pensions;
and widows and childrens pensions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. West St Paul, city of; firemen's relief. It shall
be the duty of the city treasurer of West Saint Paul to deduct each
month, from the monthly pay of each member of the West Saint
Paul firemen's relief association, a sum equal to five percent of the
basic monthly pay of a first grade fireman, and pay the same to
the treasurer of the West Saint Paul firemen's relief association
for the credit to the special fund of said association.

Sec. 2. The city shall annually contribute and pay to the
treasurer of the West Saint Paul firemen's relief association, for
credit to the special fund of said association, a sum equal to nine
percent of the basic annual salary of a first grade fireman for each
full-time member of the association who is employed full-time in
the fire department of the city of West Saint Paul, during the entire
year.

Sec. 3. The West Saint Paul firemen's relief association may
pay monthly a disability pension, in an amount not exceeding 40
percent of a first grade fireman's monthly salary in the city of West
Saint Paul, to disabled members of said association.

Sec. 4. The West Saint Paul firemen's relief association may
pay a widow's and children's pension in an amount not to ex-
ceed the following: To a widow, a monthly sum not exceeding
30 percent of a first grade fireman's monthly salary, and for children
of a deceased member of the association, an amount not exceeding
five percent per child per month of a first grade fireman's monthly
salary. And provided further, in no event, shall the widow and chil-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.-



539] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1965 773

dren's pension combined, or in any combination, exceed 40 percent
of a first grade fireman's salary.

Sec. 5. The city of West Saint Paul shall, in no way, be
liable to the West Saint Paul firemen's relief association, it's mem-
bers, widows of members, children of members, or others for pay-
ment to the association to any such beneficiaries or any obligations
of the association, except as provided in section 2 hereof.

Sec. 6. This act shall be effective upon its approval by the
city council of the city of West Saint Paul and upon compliance
with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21»1965.

CHAPTER 541—S.F. No. 1827

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county commissioners of
Stearns county; repealing Laws 1963, Chapter 510, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Steams county; commissioners' salaries. The
annual salaries of each of the members of the board of county
commissioners of Stearns county shall be set by said board at a sum
not to exceed $3,600, which sum shall be payable in equal monthly
installments. Each member of the board of county commissioners
shall be allowed a sum not to exceed $900 per year, which said sum
shall be payable in equal monthly installments as and for expense
account.

Sec. 2. The salary and expense provided in section 1 shall
be in lieu of all other emoluments, per diems, or mileage now al-
lowed by law.

Sec. 3. Laws 1963, Chapter 510, Section 2, is hereby re-
pealed.

Sec. 4. This act is effective upon its approval by a majority
of the members of the county board of Stearns county and upon
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1965.
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